1 ! ' '

Form 2.17E

+ Rulei2.33
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - I ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Absolute Freight Soluttons Limited 06877219
In the Court case number
Norwich County Court 716 of 2011
{full name of court)
() Insert full 1(a)
nama(s) and Jamie Piayford
address(es) of Parker Andrews Ltd
administrator(s) 34-40 King Street
Norwich
NR11PD
*Delete as attach a copy of *my proposals in respect of the Administration of the above company
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
(b) 16 January 2012
Signed
/Administrator
Dated f o — \— 12
Contact Detalls:
You do not have to give any contact Jamie Playford
mformation ip the box opposite but if Parker Andrews L.td
you do, it will help Companies House to 34-40 King Strest
contact you if there i1s a query on the Norwich
form NR1 1PD
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 01603 217594
public record DX Number DX Exchange
r ~ ] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Regstrar of Companies at.-
N || ml ”’I‘l ”l jl ’I I‘ I‘ I”II '"‘ |’ 2 | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
G
g |
w *A120JIF4"
A28 #41

10/02/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE




Statutory Information

Company name
Company number

Date of incorporation
Other trading names
Previous names

Trading activities

Trading address(es)
Registered office
Previous registered office
Date of appointment
Appointor

Name of Administrator
Court name

Court reference

Name of Administrator's firm
Administrator's address
IP number

IP authonsing body

EC Regulations

Directors

Members

Absolute Freight Solutions Limited

06877219
15 Apnl 2009
None

None

Freight Transport by road

Mill Lane, Baylham, Ipswich, |P6 8JP

34-40 King Street, Norwich,NR1 1PD

18 South Street, Chesterfield, Derbyshire, S40 1QX

23 November 2011

Directors

Jamie Playford maBrp, MPA

Norwich County Court
716 of 2011

Parker Andrews Limited

34-40 King Street, Norwich, NR1 1PD

9735

Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Regulations apply and these are the man

proceedings

Name

Dawvid Foxton
Aidan Simmen
Peter Ramsey
Name

Dawd Foxton
Aidan Simmen

Carne Cullen

Appointed
28/04/2009

31/12/2009
15/04/2009

Shares
30 ordinary
30 ordinary

15 ordinary

Resianed
Stll in office

Still in office
30/04/2010
Percentage

30%
30%

15%




Mark Havers 15 ordinary 15%
Michael Frost 10 ordinary 10%

Charges Holder Type Date created
Absolute Invoice  Debenture 14/01/2010
Finance

Close Invoice Charge by way 26/11/2010

Finance Limited of Debenture

Innovation Debenture

Finance Limited 05/0872011

History of the Company and Events Leading Up to the Appointment of the
Administrator

The Company was incorporated on 15 Apnl 2009 to provide freight transport to its customers

The Company purchased vehicles on finance and arranged an invoice factoring agreement In
the first year the Company made a modest profit

The down turn in global transportation and the general economic conditions resulted in a
drastic reduction in sales in the latter half of 2010 and the first half of 2011 This included
losing several key contracts and the Company also suffered some bad debts from customers
entenng tnsolvency procedures The Company was also adversely affected by the severe
weather conditions in winter 2010 A number of key costs increased in 2010 and 2011
including fuel, insurance and the utilities costs invelved in operating the Company’s leased

premises

Trade improved n late summer 2011 but the directors were concemed that it would not be
sufficrent in the short to medium term to recoup losses and pay the Company's creditors,
before a creditor was likely to take enforcement acton The Company had problems making
payments to HMRC cn time and other suppliers put the Company on stop.

Upon a review of the business in November 2011, the directors sought advice from Parker
Andrews and ¢t became clear that the Company was insolvent as t was unable to pay its
debts when they fell due, and its habilities exceeded its assets After adwvice being given
regarding the obligations of the directors on the insolvency of the Company, the directors
decided to mstruct Parker Andrews to assist them to place the Company into Adminustration

| was subsequently appointed Administrator by the Directors on 23 November 2011




| was subsequently appointed Administrator by the Directors on 23 November 2011
Reasons for Failure
The directors attnbute the failure of the Company to the following

* Increasing costs, including particularly utilities, fuel and insurance
s Unhelpful weather conditions over the winter 2010
+ Downturm in sales figures

s Pressure from creditors

Administrator’s Actions to Date

An Administrator has three statutory hierarchal objectives
(a) To rescue the Company as a going concern, or

(b)  To achieve a better realisation for Company’s creditors as a whole than would be fikely
if the Company was to be placed into iquidation without first being in Administration, or

(c) To realise property in order to distnbute funds to one or more preferential or secured
creditors

I consider that the third purpose of the Admiunistration will be actueved.

Notice of my appointment has been filed in the Norwich County Court, advertised 1n the
London Gazette, provided to the Company and circulated to directors, shareholders and
creditors

In the penod leading up to my appointment, | considered whether the Company was able to
trade dunng Admurustratton The Company's business was based on ts provision of services
to distnbute freight for its clients It traded from a purpose built industnal suite with a small
fleet of vehicles to provide smaller distnbution services Prnior to my appointment, | had
commussioned an independent valuation on the assets The Company did not have a large
enough order book to sustain cash flow for a penod of trading dunng an Admimistration whilst
a purchaser was sought In addition, the vehicles were subject to finance charges that would
have resulted in addittonal unsecured clams of approximately £4,500 if the Company were
put into iquidation For this reason, | considered the purpose of the Administration could be
met

The Company did maintain a customer list which was deemed of use to another freight
company, Absolute Logistics Limited, which has common directors to the Company | was
able to sell the customer list, trading name, trade marks, the fixtures, fittngs and office




There are number of book debts to collect dunng the Administration The total sales ledger at
the date of appointment was £157,889 which is subject fo an nvoice discounting agreement
The factoring company are due £128,000, leaving a surplus of £29,889 before deducting debt
collection agents fees and taking into consideration bad debt provisions

Estimated Statement of Affairs and List of Creditors

The estimated statement of affairs and Iist of creditors i1s enclosed. This has been prepared by
me from the nformation that has come 1nto my possession and knowledge both pnor to and
after my appointment as Adminestrator Informaton has been prowided by the directors and
the Company's accounts

| have not yet received the signed statement of affars from the directors, however | expect to

have received this to circulate a copy of it In the next few weeks.

The figures produced are esttmated and have not been audited The figures shown as being
owed to creditors are the figures shown in the Company’s books and records, however 1t
should be noted that in the period leading up to the insolvency of a company, it is usual for the
bocks and records not to be fully up to date, and so creditors’ actual claims may differ from

the figures stated here.
Dividend Prospects and Prescribed Part

There are three secured creditors which hold fixed and floating charges. This s 1n relation to

invoice discounting facilities provided

There are no preferential creditors as the work was undertaken by the directors so there are

no employee clams.

The Prescnbed Part 1s an amount of funds that would be due to the floating charge-holider,
which 1s nng-fenced and made available to unsecured creditors in accordance with Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 In thus matter there are three Qualifying Floating Charge-
holder (1 e. the holder of a floating charge created on or after 15 September 2003) who are
likely to be paid in full under the fixed charge assignment of book debts

At present, the directors have advised me of unsecured creditors owed approximately
£426,740.88. On current information | expect there to be funds realised in the Admimistration
of £36,389 and therefore it 1s possible that there wilt be a distnbution to unsecured creditors




Accordingly, | enclose a Proof of Debt form for creditors to complete and return to me to prove
their clams

Administrator’s Income and Expenditure

| enclose my Income and Expenditure Account from the date of my appomtment to 16 January
2012

Administrator’s Remuneration

Pre-Administration Costs

| have incurred costs prior to my appointment that relate to the following activities

¢ The overall review of the business and it ongoing viabilty;

s The preparation of the documentation that allowed for the Company to be placed into
Administration,

+ Arranging and revtewing the professional valuation of the Company’s assets

These costs are as follows

Firm Detail of work done Cost

£
Parker Andrews Detailed above 15,000 00
Cuthbert & Kingsley Valuation fees 600 00
TOTAL 15,600 00

The above costs are subject to disbursements and VAT To date, none of the above costs
have been paid.

In accordance with Insolvency Rule 2 33(2B), the fee for Parker Andrews in respect of the
above costs was agreed with the directors of the Company on 20 November 2011 at £15,000
The above costs are subject to approval under insolvency Rule 2 67A and not part of the
proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Post-Administration Costs

The best practice guidelines relating to the approval of Administrator's remuneration are set
out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, which 1s avallable from this office on request or by

viewing hiip //www parkerandrews co uk/wp-content/uploads/2011/09/SIP9from0111201 1 pdf




One of my Administrator's proposals i1s that the basts of my fees for acting as Administrator be
approved by reference to the time properly spent by me and my staff in attending to matters
ansing m the Admimstraton

If, at the meeting of creditors, a Creditors’ Committee s appointed, it will be a matter for the
Committee to approve the basis of my Administrator’s fees

Creditors’ Meeting and Administrator’s Proposals

| have summoned a meeting of the Company's creditors under Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986, in order to consider the approval of my Administrator’'s proposals
Formal notice of the meeting and a proxy form to enable creditors to vote at the meeting If
they do not wish to attend in person are enclosed

The following Administrator's proposals are to be considered at the meeting

(n I, Jamie Playford maerp, mipa of Parker Andrews, 34-40 King Street, Norwich, NR1 1PD
remain in office and that my actions, to date, be approved.

(n)  That the purpose of the Administration be achieved by the collection of the book debts
w order to repay the secured creditor.

(m) The Admimistrator’s remuneration be fixed on the basis of tme properly spent by him
and hus staff in attending to matters ansing m the Admimistration of the Company, and
that remuneration may be drawn as and when the Administrator deems it appropnate
and when funds allow

(v) The Admmistrator be authonsed to draw any out-of-pocket disbursements incurred In
relation to the Administration

(v)  That the Adminisirator be authonsed to draw his fees and disbursements that relate to

the penod pnor ta his appointment, as set out in section 8.

(v} The Administrator be authonsed to make distnbutions to preferential creditors at his

discretion

(vn) If there are sufficent funds available for distnbuton to unsecured creditors, the
Administrator be authonsed to arrange for the Administraton exit route to be via a
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation in accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, and that Jamie Playford masre miPa shall be appointed Liquidator

(vin} The Administrator be authornised to arrange for the Administration exit route to be via a
Company Voluntary Arrangement and, if such a proposal s approved by creditors,
Jamie Playford maerr mipa shall be appointed Supervisor




10

(vi)

{vin)

(ix)

(x)

(x1)

(x)

if there are sufficient funds avallable for distnbution to unsecured creditors, the
Administrator be authonsed to arrange for the Administration exit route to be via a
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation 1n accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, and that Jamie Playford masrpr Mipa shall be appointed Liquidator

The Administrator be authonsed to arrange for the Admirustration exit route to be via a
Company Voluntary Arrangement and, if such a proposal i1s approved by creditors,
Jamie Playford masrp MiPA shall be appointed Supenvisor

The Administrator be authorised to arrange for the Administration exit route to be via a
Compulsory Liquidation, and that on the making of a winding-up order, Jamie Playford

MABRP MIPa shall be appointed Liguidator

If there are insufficient funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors, the
Administrator be authonsed to arrange for the Administration exit route to be via a
dissolution and stnke off of the Company in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

The Administrator be authonsed to terminate the Admiristraton in accordance with
Paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 where the Administrator
considered the objective of the Administration to have been achieved

The Administrator will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
immediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have effect

Other Matters

It 1s one of my duties as Administrator to review the Company’s books and records and the

conduct of the directors (including any previous directors that held office in the three years

pnor to the date of Administration) | shall report my findings to the Insolvency Service, who

shall consider whether it 1s appropnate to take action agamst the directors and seek to have

the directors disquallfied from acting as director in the future. In order to assist me to prepare

this report, | enclose a Creditors’ Questionnawre for your completion and return Any

information provided to me in respect of my investigations and my report to the Insolvency

Service 1s treated in the strictest confidence.

If you have any questions regarding the Administration, please do not hesitate to contact me

at this office




Jamie Playford naerp, miPaA

Administrator
16 January 2012

Jamie Playford MABRP, MIPA 13 an Insolvency Prachtioner authonsed and iicensed by the Insolvency Practhoners Asscciation and,
when acing as Adminstrator or Receiver, acts as agent of the company and contracts without personal lability




Insolvency Act 1986

Absolute Freight Solutions Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 23 November 2011

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Motor Vehicles 15,000 00 15,000 00
Finance on Motor Vehicle {19,500 00) (19,500 00)
Deficiency c¢/d {4,500.00)
Book Debts 157,889 00 157,889 00
Factonng Company (128,000 00} (128,000 00)
29,889 00 29,889 00
Plant & Machinery 100 00 NiL
Furniture & Office Equipment 630 00 1,500.00
Motor Vehicles 300 00 NIL
Goodwill NIL 5,000 00
36,389 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
NIL
36,389 00

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

NIL
36,389 00
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to camry forward) NIL
36,389 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PCST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
36,389 00
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
36,389 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Deficiency bid 4,500 00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 10,000 00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 13,000 00
HM Revenue & Customs - CT 25,000.00
Trade Creditors 374,240 88
426,740 88

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferental creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

{390,351.88)

issued and called up capital

Page 10of 2

(390,351 88)




Insolvency Act 1986

Absolute Freight Solutions Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 23 November 2011

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Ordinary Shareholders 100 00
100 00
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (390,451 88)

Page 2 of 2




0LOZ 8A TOS Sdi

Z o) ebed

ainjeubig

00921 10¥ £41 ‘eaysdoiys ‘pioyaL ‘6l plyss[eH ‘feuua] b4 pioja | [euoneusul S1 THH 00MD
00 9le 1SS 93W ‘luay ‘pueipous ‘peoy ybnouogjoH uod afiejuep pajywi sansibo L e Loro
09GL1'SO Z80 0102 Yloyns ‘Aingpng ‘uojoy ‘9aug Weqwe 6z ‘Aouaby Aoud ep PI Pioper 00ro
1 WASTA 3QZ Ldi ‘Yowsd| ‘peoy ([ossny /1-G| ‘@SNOH uoyels) IPuned ybnouog yamsd Lo1D
00 206'S 118 €2d| ‘@A3 ‘uoibulsig) 189G W ‘wied Suip ebejneH uospny GOHO
Q0 000'EL Hv 27 ‘loodisan oo suesnpd) ‘AN JO0)4 pIE ‘suonesad) Aousajosu| 1YA - swojsn) g enuensy WH LOHD
00 000°0} ASP ZLNG X98sNG 1sepA 'Bujyopy ‘peoy uoibulueg '‘esnoH ebipug uoibuung VYS/3AVd - swoisny @ enuaney \H 00HD
00 000'SZ ZAL 199 ‘mofisejs ‘pinewaquing ‘peoy s,06uny IS ‘pineulaqwng aoio SIUNosoY 1D - swoisny P anusasy NH ZOHD
00 26G6'LY AQ/ vNH 'B1ssoH ‘Aepp joog fusH “YyJed sseuisng Ansg ‘siopoijos swelbuj op ohameH 001D
15 0959 31¥ 0rOS ‘voldweyinog ‘uoyol 18eas yYbiH ‘Heyps Buig 21 nun pejwiT Yodsues) siuey E0HD
00'989'v¢ Arg 209 'x&ss3 ‘191say|0) ‘SYH 8YyL ‘peoy sunymeH g-110 Hodsuel] uoiqueH ¥O0HO
tS0L0'L HN9 5137 ‘Puejiny ‘weweQ ‘peoy edioyhspeyg ‘'esnoy (euoneussiu paywI} suoiniog obies jeqois) 0090
00 664'6E Q19 Ldi ‘yomsd) ‘Resw|3 ‘asol) yoougpe ¢ P17 suelxije- 004D
00 8688t 318 €di Yloyns 'uomsd| ‘pecy emoisxie 645 Hodsuel) iseod ise3 0032
00 02t MIS 689 'uojbuiooy 'SI00l 87 UOIAEID ‘PROY WINGXOBIF Yed Sseuisng / uondunf pajiwr Jodsuel] [e3 FAIC []
00 ¢80'L 8re GHA ‘wey.ng oD ‘vjoH 87 uo)eH ‘pecy uolelS AYIHY NF 3 1030
05 25¢ ANE LLdl Yloygng ‘emoisxiig4 NHooQ 8y ‘@SNOH OHON A g sonsibo sg4a 004ao

Ndt 2137 '84ysiasanian
00 00S't ‘UHomIBlNT ‘py J81SBIaT YN |BAUSD 'UN0D PUBIPIN || ‘PI] SouBULY Jossy Auno) pajiwi adueuld }8ssy Aunog) 11 08]
00086'L NOY £30 ‘24YsAqiag ‘uoisa|| ‘'UCIUBIG ‘auen] SMOT PY SUCINIOS BDIyeA [BIsisuwwed) 000D
00 ¥+9'2 JHY ¥dl ‘HOIMSd! ‘SO ITVAMOQY3IW | so11si607 sseudxg A ¥020
00 02¢'L HSY YN ue) ‘weyley) ‘syoog weyey ‘cg Buiping P11 uoners wbieay weuyieyn Z029
Y2 189

89 21¥'¢ ‘mobse|n 'yed sseuisng YuUeGapA[D) ‘AY YHON] N7 Jieg ' fsucinios Ipal) and 1sed 2id dnoug 19 0092
6v'68L81 MDS Sldi 1Yiewmolg ‘9solD 3ie 0L P 1U3 Us§IND piojsy ¥OvD
00 06 AioUNng ‘yoimsd)| ‘peoy piojwelg 562 'asnoH uelbuy psuwn suuely Jeinbing ueBuy I%1)40)
Zv £19'T 8ai 113d ‘sour ‘Buipieds ‘gy xog Od lsjep eibuy Zov0
0z #10'2 46 €di ‘yomsd| “Jiedoin3 sawosey ‘peoy 1Sepn ‘9snoH uojisidy 'z ejing paywn sonsiBoy elnjosqy oovD
000192 VM6 S.S ‘PIBWIBYS 'pleysaloo] ‘eue ajemyuenng papwi] podsuel) 3gy LOVYD
0L9.1'8L INO 9dI Jloyns "yomsd) ed sseuisng uopAe|s) ‘0L Iun P17 uelibuy 15, 001D
3 SSeJppY sweN Aoy
sio)pas) Auedwon - g

pejr suopnjos yBiesy anjosqy
Pa}iw|] smalpuy ianied




0102 8A 7T0S SdI

Z jo Z sbied

aineubig

88'0v.L9Zy Buyiejo seuu3z op
08 Z66'tP dVS Ldi Ylo4ns ‘Yoimsd) ‘peoy Buiyue eg pelWI pUSA LOMD
€L 160 N30 €IS 'ybnoig “%oouquio) ‘peoy peswAeles ‘|| 9 9 Iun Hodsuel) 8j0G @ SUIIBM  DOMD
26619 43¢ vrd ‘wewiny ‘LnoY sebioab 15 1 'AIanoday 1geq ssaiboly Hodsuel] s8j00)| 0019
000 SHOLIQ3HO NMONY 1Y OL 0002
02 265 XO6 1vS ‘PieeIseyd ‘uoibuniiym pio ‘ejels3 [eIsnpu| sue uonels ‘e Iun P11 selLnsnpu| puosioy | LOLD
8y’ 19.'g 0L LOD xess] 181seydi0) ‘ybieply ‘peoy yoimsd) pajiw [euojjewssiu] soisiBo anewe)sAs 0080
8 S0l A36 LAQ ‘AeipnQ ‘€6 X08 Od '[0AU0D JIpai) {Mouay 004D
00 OFb°L d18 a8 ‘piojpeig ‘sue] yoeg Buipmog ‘yieyq SsauIsng aalpep ‘1 nun P17 sJelsivueg Qd 004D
0Z SL0'01 d0s ¥SH3 ‘ueyio 1sap ‘uoisBuiar ‘ejers] jeusnpul unoisno ‘peoy JINp P [Br)IBWWOd AW 00WD
000 THZ bdl Mioyng ‘yomsd] ‘peoy Aisjews?) oG uoxo4 piaeQq Jy 0044
000 VHO 0SS x9ss3 'eag U Joisem ‘9AuQ JolembBpug 2Z¢ usuwiwig uepry Jiy 00SY
ovevi'l NLO0 EEUN YoisamoT ‘peoy apisiealy S{ejusy ¥onuj Y 0010
3 ssolppy oweN Aoy

si10}|pal) Auedwion - g
Pajwi suopnjog Jybieiq aynjosqy
pPe)iw| smelpuy Jaied




]

Rule 4.73
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Absolute Freight Solutions Limited

and in the matter of The insclvency Act 1986

Form 4.25
A0012

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Account Number/Reference of Creditor A/C No
Ref

4 | Total smount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncaphtalised interest as atthe | £
date of iquidatron.

5 | Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the hquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate the
claim at is discretion]

6 | If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax £
7 | f total amount above includes outstanding £

uncapitalised interest please state amount

8 | If you have filled in both box 4 and box 6, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown in
box 4 or the amount shown in box 6(b)

9. | Give details of whether the whole or any par of the Category
debt falls within any {and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386 of,
and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read

with schedule 3 to the Social Security Pensions Act
1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferenbal £

10. | Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

11. | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given £

12. | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

13 | Name in BLOCK LETTERS

14. | Positon with or relation to creditor

15. | Dated




INCOME

EXPENDITURE

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Page 1of 1

Absolute Freight Solutions Limited
{In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
23 November 2011 to 16 January 2012

IPS SQL Ver 505

Total (£)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00




00’} UOISUBA

} jo | ebag

00'0 POLLT]D SUMUIRINGS|(] (0L
oo PRUIE)D) 3863 (0L
g ori [ 31y a0z so oTH ore 00T Moy moL
000 000 000 000 000 W 000 Bupaiy
1wz C0 08g ore 00 000 aro w2z ReeRY JO uopes ey
009zt 0008 oo 0oo €0 olo 000 suofeORseALY
LLSEL 00 049 @y 000 oLt o5z 000 SOHPALD
000 oo o0 000 wo 0 000 LORAW oypeds ecey
g0 2L 00 529} 0LE) 050 aza ore 000 Buiuzy 3 UopRARIUWIPY
(3} amy mg uoddng HRopsToLy
Aunoy sfsisay {3) wog ey *NOY |KOL § BUmSESY Jomeg smpQ vy g UCHIUN JIOM, JO UOURIMIEERD

CI0Z/L0/9L OL LLOZ/LL/ET Jwold

150d ®poQ ejoid

peyjwr suognjog wbieuy enjosqy - ZLo0Y

Arewwing 1509 R sWlL 6dIS - Anuzg swyy




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator(s}

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insest detalls of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time
of meeting

*Deleto as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.208

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Absolute Freight Solutions Limited 06877219
In the Court case number
Norwich County Court 716 of 2011

{ful) name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Jamie Playford masrr, mpa
Parker Andrews Ltd

34-40 King Street

Norwich

NR1 1PD

that a meeting of creditors af (b)

Absolute Freight Sclutions Limited
34-40 King Street, Norwich, NR1 1PD

1s to be held at (c)
34-40 King Street
Norwich
NR11PD

on (d) 1 February 2012 at 10.00am

The meeting is.

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (‘the Schedule’)
* an-inial-crediters—meaeting

1 Invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form is enclesed which should be completed and retumed to me by the date of the
meebng if you cannol attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entiled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 noon on the busjness day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in wnting of

your claim.

Signed

wiiall
Dat

Vo —1 - 12—

A copy of the *proposals 15 attached

Software Suppled by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 8.1

Pleass insert name of
person (who must be 1B or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for altemative
proxy holders tn the
circumstances that your
first cheice Is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the allematives
as well

Pleass delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 anly {0 vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delote as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed If the
credrtor has not signed n
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Absolute Freight Solutions Limited
In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

| appomni the above person to be myfthe creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 1 February 2012 or at any adjournment of that meseting. The
proxy holder s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstan at his/her discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. For the acceptance/rejection® of the admimistrator's proposals/revised proposals* as
circulated

2. For the appointment aof

of

representing

as a member of the Creditors’ Committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember. there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Sohware Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



ABSOLUTE FREIGHT SOLUTIONS LIMITED
CREDITORS’ QUESTIONNAIRE

Creditor's name

Creditor's address

Amount of your claim £

Age of your debt at date of nsolvency 0-30 days £
30-60 days £
60-90 days £
90 days+ £

What was the company's credit imit?

What credit terms did you offer?

What average credit was taken?

When and how were you first aware of the
company's difficulties and what evidence can
you pravide of this? (e g. dishonoured
cheques, requests for payment plans, etc)

Statutory Demand)

What action, if any, did you take to recover
your debt? (e g. County Court Judgment,

Please provide details of any security you
took or were offered for fusther credit?

Please provide detalls of any cheques that
were dishonoured by the company’s bankers.

if there are any other matters you wish to
bnng to my attention, please provide these
here or on a separate page if necessary.

s

Name (please print)

Position

Date

Email / telephone number

made by the company

If posstble, please provide a statement showing the involces raised by you and the payments




